Area ha

## Being

128 Part of

Part of the land known as Mokoia created by Freehold Order of the Maori Land Court dated 6 April 1956.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. H.O. 20/1/48; D.O. Mokoia C.C.)

6/1AL/2CL

The Great Barrier Island County Council (Basis of Election Validation) Order 1986

# PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 24th day of March 1986

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Whereas the Great Barrier Island County Council (hereinafter referred to as the Council) was required by section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977) to determine the basis of election of the Council by special order made not later than 15 months before the 11th day of October 1986, being the date on which the next general election of the Council is to be held: And whereas the basis of election of the Council was determined after the time specified in section 56 (1) in that the special order was passed by the Council on the 14th day of June 1985 and confirmed by the Council on the 9th day of August 1985:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Great Barrier Island County Council (Basis of Election Validation) Order 1986.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Validation—The basis of election of the Council that was determined by a special order passed on the 14th day of June 1985 and confirmed on the 9th day of August 1985 is hereby declared to be and to always have been validly determined by that special order, notwithstanding it was determined after the time within which it was required, by section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974, to be determined.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Auckland Regional Authority (Review of Constituencies and Membership Validation) Order 1986

# PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 24th day of March 1986

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Whereas the Auckland Regional Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Authority) was required by section 43 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 to review the distribution of membership of the Authority among its constituencies and to determine, by resolution, the distribution of membership not later that the 30th day of June in the year preceding that in which a general election of the Authority is to be held: And whereas a general election is to be held in 1986: And whereas the review of the distribution of membership of the Authority was determined after the time specified in section 43 (1) in that the resolution determining the distribution of membership was passed by the Authority on the 15th day July 1985:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Regional Authority (Review of Constituencies and Membership Validation) Order 1986.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Validation—The resolution determining the distribution of membership of the Authority which was passed by the Authority on the 15th day of July 1985 is hereby declared to be and to have always been validly made, notwithstanding that the resolution was passed after the time within which it was required, by section 43 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974, to be passed.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Waiheke County Council (Basis of Election and Membership Validation) Order 1986

# PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 24th day of March 1986

#### Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Whereas the Waiheke County Council (hereinafter referred to as the Council) was required by section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 to determine the basis of election of the Council and to fix the number of members of the Council by special order: And whereas the meeting at which the resolution to make the special order determining the basis of election of the Council and fixing the number of members of the Council was held on the 15th day of April 1985: And whereas section 113 (1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1974 requires that a special order must be confirmed at a special meeting held not later than the 70th day after the day of the meeting at which the resolution was passed: And whereas the special order was confirmed at a meeting of the Council held on the 28th day of June 1985 which is more than 70 days after the 15th day of April 1985:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

# **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Waiheke County Council (Basis of Election and Membership Validation) Order 1986.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Validation—The basis of election of the Council that was determined by a special order passed on the 15th day of April 1985 and confirmed on the 24th day of June 1985 and the number of members of the Council that was fixed by that special order are hereby declared to be and to always have been validly determined and fixed by that special order, notwithstanding that the special order was confirmed after the day on which it was required by section 113 (1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1974, to be confirmed.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirements of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Defence Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General has approved the following appointments, promotions, extensions, transfers, resignations and retirements of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.

# REGULAR AIR FORCE

### GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH

## Appointments

Wing Commander V. R. de Bettencor to be acting Group Captain with effect from 6 December 1985.